

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11868-11869/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 30/04/2008 in and MP No. 1/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

CRP No. 703/2008

COMFORT INN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PADMINI SIV SUBRAMANIAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and directions and permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 158-159 of 2008 In SLP(C)Nos.11868-11869/2008

(With office report)

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 149-150 of 2008 In SLP(C)Nos.11868-11869/2008

(With office report)

Date: 01/04/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.P.R.Kovilan Poongkonitran, Adv.
Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran,Adv.

Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy,Adv.

Mr.V.Senthil Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos.11868-11869 of 2008

These petitions are directed against the order of the Division

Bench of the Madras High Court whereby the revision filed by respondent No.1 against an order passed by the Debts Recovery Tribunal-I, Chennai in SA No.1 of 2008.

2

Learned counsel appearing for the Indian Overseas Bank informed the Court that notification dated 09.01.2006 has been upheld by the High Court. She also stated that amount of Rs.2 crore 27 lacs has been deposited by the petitioner with the respondent bank.

In view of the above development, we do not find any valid ground or justification to interfere with the impugned order.

The special leave petitions are accordingly dismissed.

The Debts Recovery Tribunal shall now proceed with the matter
and dispose of the same as early as possible.

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 158-159 of 2008 In SLP(C)Nos.11868-11869/2008 and
CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 149-150 of 2008 In SLP(C)Nos.11868-11869/2008

The contempt petitions are disposed of as infructuous.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master